

Date: 12/06/2015

**FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 - Ref: FOI/012247**

With reference to your FOI request that was received in connection with 'Gas and electricity', please see response below.

I would like to submit a new freedom of information request.

1. Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Gas which may include the following:

- Natural Gas Supply
- Gas Heating / Boiler Maintenance
- Installation of Gas Central Heating Systems

2. Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Electricity which may include the following:

- Street Lighting
- Electricity Supply (Half Hourly)
- Electricity Supply (Non Half Hourly)
- Corporate Electricity Supply

Contract Information- For each of the types of the contract that I am requesting please can you send me the following information. Please can you remember if there is more than one provider can you please split the contract information up for each individual provider?

1. Unique Contract Key: Please can you provide me with a unique reference quote that relates to each contract.
2. Current Provider: If there is more than one provider please split the contract information individually.
3. Annual Average Spend: Please can you send me the average spends over the last three years. Approximate spend is also acceptable.
4. Contract Duration: Duration of the contract/agreement and can you please include any extension periods that could be executed
5. Contract Commence Date: The date the contract/agreement commenced
6. Contract Expiry Date: The date the contract/agreement expired
7. Contract Description: A brief description of the contract of what support/service is involved
8. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for this contract. Please can you send me the full names, actual job title, internal contact number and the officers direct email address.

The Trust does not hold this information. All FM services are provided by our PFI Partner, Summit Healthcare. The Trust's contract with our PFI expires after 17th May 2041. The project term is for 40 years.

The Trust's outsourced FM Services provided by Summit are:

Catering  
Portering  
HSDU  
Laundry/Linen Services  
Domestic Services  
Estates  
Transport  
Security  
Grounds and Gardens  
Pest control  
Telephone Services/Switchboard  
Collection, Transportation and Disposal of Health care waste

The contact details for the manager of these services is:

General Manager  
Summit Healthcare (Dudley) Limited  
Russells Hall Hospital  
Dudley  
West Midlands  
DY1 2HQ

Annual Average Spend: Please can you send me the average spends over the last three years. Approximate spend is also acceptable. If there is more than one supplier please split each profile of the above data types for each supplier. E.g. separate spend, expiry date, responsible officer. In some cases I have been told that some requests may take of the period of collating this information. If this is the case please can you only concentrate on part two of my request (Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Electricity).

The full range of services including gas and electricity are paid for by means of a single Unitary Payment and Tariff Adjuster Mechanism which does not identify these specific costs